## Government of Tripura Law Department <u>Secretariat: Agartala</u>

F.No. 5(7)-Law/LR-I/2018/9625-91

Dated, Agartala, the 30 July, 2021

## NOTIFICATION

On acceptance of resignation tendered by Sri Amrit Lal Majumder, Ld Advocate who was appointed as Assistant Public Prosecutor for the Executive Court at Kailashahar and in exercise of the power vested upon it under sub-section (1) of Section 25 of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Act No. 2 of 1974) read with clause-9 of the Guidelines framed by the State Govt. as per order of the Hon'ble High Court in WP(C) (PIL) No.20 of 2015 and keeping in consideration the spirit of the direction given in the judgment dated 06-01-2020 in WP(C) No. 991 of 2018 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, the **Government of Tripura** hereby **appoints the following Advocate as Assistant Public Prosecutor**, whose name appeared in the panel sent by the concerned DM & Collector for the Courts at Station mentioned against her name, for a period of one year with immediate effect:

SI No.	Name of Advocate	Appointed for the Court of	Station	Remark
	UN	AKOTI DISTRIC KAILASHAHAR	1	

The Asst. Public Prosecutor, so appointed, shall be entitled to monthly retainer fees and such other fees as admissible under the LR's Manual and such other order(s) revising the rate of fees, issued by the Government in the Law Department, time to time. She shall not be entitled to any fee for adjournment of any case. Her appointment shall be subject to other terms and conditions under the LR's Manual and any circular, memo, notification issued thereof, time to time.

The appointed advocate, shall submit her joining report to the Law Department immediately after joining along with a copy of Income Tax Pan Card, Aadhar Card, Bank Pass Book, and mentioning her Aadhar linked mobile phone number.

She shall also be entitled to clerkage of one clerk, subject to actual appointment of such licensed clerk, the joining report of whom shall be submitted to the Law Department along with copy of the Advocate Clerk's license, Income Tax Pan Card, Aadhar Card, Bank Pass Book, and mentioning his/ her Aadhar linked mobile phone number.

## The present notification will come into effect from 02.08.2021.

Directorate of IT./TSCA Come of a locara. RECETVED

(R.S.Bhattacharya) DLR & Dy. Secretary, Law Govt. of Tripura.

## Copy forwarded for kind information to :-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief minister, Tripura for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. The PS to the Hon'ble Law Minister, Tripura for kind appraisal of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 3. The Advocate General, Tripura, Agartala.
- 4. PS to the Chief Secretary, Government of Tripura, Agartala
- 5. The Registrar General, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 6. The Accountant General (A&E), Tripura, Agartala.
- 7. The Director General of Police, Tripura, Agartala.
- 8. The Ld. District & Sessions Judge, West Tripura, Agartala/ North Tripura Judicial District, Dharmanagar/Unakoti Judicial District, Kailashahar/South Tripura Judicial District, Belonia / Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur/Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa/Khowai Judicial District, Khowai / Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.
- 9. The Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, West Tripura District, Agartala/North Tripura District, Dharmanager/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar /South Tripura District, Belonia/ Gomati District, Udaipur/Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa/ Khowai Judicial District, Khowai /Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.
- The DM & Collector, West Tripura, Agartala/North Tripura, Dharmanagar/ South Tripura, Belonia/ Dhalai District, Ambassa/ Gomati District, Udaipur/ Unakoti District, Kailashahar/ Khowai District, Khowai/ Sepahijala District, Bishramganj.
- 11. The Senior Government Advocate, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 12. The Government Advocate, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 13. The Public Prosecutor, High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 14. The Public Prosecutor of Unakoti, Kailashahar.
- 15. The Dy. Director of Prosecution, Old Secretariat Complex, Agartala.
- 16. The SDJM, Bishalgarh, Sepahijala District/ Amarpur, Gomati District/ Sabroom, South Tripura District/ Kamalpur, Longtharai Valley and Gandachherra Sub-Divisions of Dhalai District/ Kanchanpur, North Tripura District.
- 17. The SDM, Dharmanagar/Panisagar/Kanchanpur/ Kamalpur/Longtharai Valley/ Ambassa/ Gandachherra/ Kailashahar/ Kumarghat/Khowai/ Teliamura/ Agartala/ Jirania/ Mohanpur/ Bishalgarh/ Jampuijala/ Sonamura/ Udaipur/ Amarpur/ Karbook/ Belonia/Santirbazar/ Sabroom.
- 18. The Manager, Tripura Government Press, Agartala, with a request to publish this Notification in the Extra-ordinary issue of Tripura Gazette.
- 19. The Treasury Officer, Treasury Nos. 1 & 2, Agartala.
- 20. The Director, IT Department, Indranagar, Agartala. He is requested to publish this Notification in the Notice Section of the official website of the Law & Parliamentary Affairs Department, Government of Tripura as well as in Tripura State Portal.
- 21. The Accounts Section, Law Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala.
- 22. The appointed Advocate (01 No).
- 23. Sri Amrit Lal Majumder, Ld Advocate informing him that the resignation tendered by him stands accepted.

(R.S.Bhattacharya) DLR & Dy. Secretary, Law Govt. of Tripura.